

No. 77017-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

SHAMIM MOHANDESSI; JOSEPH GRACE, individually as residential owners and derivatively on behalf of 2200 RESIDENTIAL ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit corporation, and derivatively on behalf of 2200 CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit corporation

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

v.

URBAN VENTURE, LLC, a Washington limited liability company; VULCAN, INC., a Washington corporation; 2200 Condominium Association, a Washington non-profit corporation; GARY ZAK, an individual; BRIAN CROWE, an individual; BRANDON MORGAN, an individual; 2200 RESIDENTIAL ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit corporation; and JOHN DOES 1-15, individuals or entities,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

---

Anthony L. Rafel, WSBA No. 13194  
RAFEL LAW GROUP PLLC  
4126 E. Madison St., Ste. 202  
Seattle, WA 98112  
Main 206.838.2660  
Fax 206.838.2661

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Community Associations Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 2

    A. The Condominium Act Does Not Authorize  
    Derivative Actions and Such Actions Are  
    Unnecessary Because Owners Have the Right to  
    Sue Directly for Breach of Fiduciary Duty..... 3

    B. The WCA Provides Condominium Owners with  
    Robust Means to Protect Their Interests ..... 9

    C. Derivative Actions, if Allowed, Would Harm  
    Condominium Communities; Any Such Decision  
    Should be Left to the Legislature..... 13

V. CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Alexander v. Sanford</i> , 181 Wn. App. 135, 325 P.3d 341 (2014) .....	5
<i>America v. Sunspray Condominium Association</i> , 61 A.3d 1249 (Me. 2013) .....	7
<i>City of Seattle v. Swanson</i> , 193 Wn. App. 795, 373 P.3d 342 (2016) .....	7
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541, 69 S.Ct. 1221, 93 L.Ed. 1528 (1949) .....	9
<i>Gustafson v. Gustafson</i> , 47 Wn. App. 272, 734 P.2d 949 (1987) .....	5
<i>Haberman v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987) .....	3
<i>In re Custody of A.F.J.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 179, 314 P.3d 373 (2013) .....	8
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90, 111 S. Ct. 1711, 114 L. Ed. 2d 152 (1991) .....	9
<i>Lisali Revocable Trust v. Tiara de Lago Homeowners' Association</i> , 155 Wn. App. 1043 (Div. I 2010) .....	5
<i>Lundberg ex rel. Orient Foundation v. Coleman</i> , 115 Wn. App. 172, 60 P.3d 595 (2002) .....	8
<i>Nuner v. Mitchell</i> , 120 Wn. App. 1021 (Div. I 2004) .....	5
<i>One Pacific Towers Homeowners' Association v. HAL Real Estate Investments, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 319, 61 P.3d 1094 (2002) .....	10
<i>Rubin v. Juanita Shores Condominium Owner's Association</i> , 130 Wn. App. 1028 (Div. I 2005) (unpublished; cited pursuant to GR... 6	6
<i>Sabey v. Howard Johnson &amp; Co.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 575, 5 P.3d 730 (2000) .....	11, 12
<i>Schwartzmann v. Association of Apartment Owners of Bridgehaven</i> , 33 Wn. App. 397, 655 P.2d 1177 (1982) .....	14
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 430 P.3d 673 (2018) .....	13
<i>State v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 1, 375 P.3d 636 (2016) .....	6
<i>Woodson v State</i> , 95 Wn.2d 257, 623 P.2d 683 (1980) .....	8

## Statutes

RCW 23B.07.210.....	11
RCW 23B.08.080.....	10
RCW 24.03.030(2).....	11
RCW 24.03.040(2).....	8
RCW 24.03.085(1).....	11
RCW 24.03.103 .....	10
RCW 64.34.010(1).....	1
RCW 64.34.030 .....	10
RCW 64.34.070 .....	7
RCW 64.34.090 .....	4
RCW 64.34.216(1)(c) .....	11
RCW 64.34.224(1).....	10
RCW 64.34.304(1)(d) .....	6
RCW 64.34.308 .....	4
RCW 64.34.308(1).....	4
RCW 64.34.308(8).....	9
RCW 64.34.332 .....	10
RCW 64.34.356 .....	11
RCW 64.34.410(2).....	10
RCW 64.34.455 .....	3, 4, 7, 12
RCW 64.90.075(1).....	7
RCW 64.90.405(8).....	14
RCW 64.90.685(1).....	8

## Other Authorities

Baicker-McKee, Janssen, and Corr, Federal Civil Rules Handbook, Rule 23.1 (2006 ed.).....	15
Karl B. Tegland, Derivative Actions by Shareholders, 3A Wash. Prac., Rules Practice CR 23.1 (6th ed. 2018). .....	13, 15
